

*Sharayu.*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 12 OF 1999  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1087 OF 1998  
WITH  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 5 OF 1999  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO 806 OF 1998**

Pradeep Kumar Anand

...Petitioner

*Versus*

Dilip Kumar Anand

---

**Mr. M. Gawde, for the Petitioner**

**Mr. Rajiv Mane, AGE for Khar Police Station.**

---

**CORAM: G.S. PATEL, J**

**DATED: 7th September 2015**

**PC:-**

1. A request has been received from the Economic Offences Wing to take the original Will from the Testamentary Department for the purposes of forensic analysis. This is not possible. I make no exception in such matters. This is also not the first case that such a

request is made, only to be declined. It is always possible to make suitable arrangements for having the Will copied, inspected and photographed under the supervision of the Testamentary Department of this Court.

2. In response to letter dated 17th July 2015 of Economic Offences Wing, the Prothonotary and Senior Master should immediately write to the Officer in charge at the EOW that he should remain present in the Court on Friday, 11th September 2015 at 11.00 a.m.

3. List this matter for directions first on board on 11th September 2015 before ad-interim Applications.

**(G. S. PATEL, J.)**

“Certified to be a true and correct copy of the signed Judgment/Order.”